
 
 

 

 
 

 

Notice of Meeting 
 

Overview and Scrutiny 
Committee 

 
 
Date: 
 

Wednesday 20 January 2021 

Time: 
 

5.30 pm 

Venue: 
 

Being held virtually by Microsoft Teams. The public can listen to a 
live stream here: 
http://www.audiominutes.com/p/player/player.html?userid=tvbc 
 

 
 
For further information or enquiries please contact: 
Caroline Lovelock - 01264 368014 
clovelock@testvalley.gov.uk 
 

Legal and Democratic Service 
Test Valley Borough Council, 

Beech Hurst, Weyhill Road, 
Andover, Hampshire, 

SP10 3AJ 
www.testvalley.gov.uk 

 
 
 
The recommendations contained in the Agenda are made by the Officers and these 
recommendations may or may not be accepted by the Committee. 
 
 

PUBLIC PARTICIPATION SCHEME 

If members of the public wish to address the meeting they should notify the 
Legal and Democratic Service at the Council's Beech Hurst office by noon 

on the working day before the meeting. 

 

http://www.audiominutes.com/p/player/player.html?userid=tvbc
http://www.testvalley.gov.uk/


 
 

 
Membership of Overview and Scrutiny Committee 

 
MEMBER  WARD 
 
Councillor Z Brooks (Chairman) Andover Millway 

Councillor N Lodge (Vice-Chairman) Andover Downlands 

Councillor G Bailey Blackwater 

Councillor D Baverstock Romsey Cupernham 

Councillor C Borg-Neal Andover Harroway 

Councillor T Burley Andover Harroway 

Councillor D Coole Anna 

Councillor C Dowden North Baddesley 

Councillor N Gwynne Romsey Cupernham 

Councillor K Hamilton Andover Harroway 

Councillor V Harber Andover St Mary's 

Councillor M Hatley Ampfield & Braishfield 

Councillor N Matthews Andover Romans 

Councillor K North Andover Romans 

Councillor J Parker Romsey Tadburn 

Councillor R Rowles Andover Winton 

Councillor A Ward Mid Test 

Councillor A Warnes North Baddesley 

 
 

Test Valley Borough Council - Overview and Scrutiny Committee - 20 January 2021



 
 

 
Overview and Scrutiny Committee 

 
Wednesday 20 January 2021 

 
AGENDA 

 
The order of these items may change as a result of members 

of the public wishing to speak 
 
 
 

1   Apologies 
 

 

2   Public Participation 
 

 

3   Declarations of Interest 
 

 

4   Urgent Items 
 

 

5   Minutes of the meeting held on 9 December 2020 
 

 

6   Call in Items 
 

 

7   Urgent decisions taken since last meeting 
 

 

8   Review of Armed Forces Covenant 
 

5 - 28 

 This report brings together the findings of the OSCOM 
Armed Forces panel review undertaken and led by Cllr 
Nick Matthews (20 Minutes) 
 

 

9   Covid 19 Recovery Update 
 

 

 Head of Strategy and Innovation to give a verbal update 
on the Covid 19 community response and recovery 
process (30 minutes) 
 

 

10   Budget Strategy Update 
 

 

 To receive a verbal update on the budget strategy from the 
Budget Panel (Vice-Chairman) (20 minutes) 
 

 

 
 

Test Valley Borough Council - Overview and Scrutiny Committee - 20 January 2021



 
 

11   Updates on Panels 
 

 

 Lead Members to update the Committee on the progress 
of their Panels (10 minutes) 
 

 

12   Programme of Work for the Overview and Scrutiny 
Committee 
 

29 - 37 

 To enable Members to keep the Committee’s future work 
programme under review (10 minutes) 
 

 

 

Test Valley Borough Council - Overview and Scrutiny Committee - 20 January 2021



 Review of Armed Forces Covenant 

 
 
Report of the Chairman of the Panel, Councillor Nick Matthews  
 

Recommendation: 
 
That the findings of the Armed Forces panel and the action plan set out in 
Annex 2 be endorsed. 
 

Recommendation to Cabinet: 
 

1. A Civilian/military forum is created to take forward the action plan – 
Subsumed and intrinsically linked to the Test Valley Partnership. The 
composition of which will include the various professional and authority 
representatives from each topic in the report below. Additionally, Army 
Welfare Service and garrison wellbeing officers, alongside CTP and/or 
RFEA, where appropriate. 

 
2. A Forces Gateway Single Point of Contact (SPOC) is created on the 

TVBC website - enabling all information, advice and signposting for all 
the applicable services, including links to housing, community 
engagement, health, education, business, local Forces charities and 
potential available grants. 

 

SUMMARY:  

This report brings together the findings of the OSCOM Armed Forces panel review 
undertaken and led by Cllr Nick Matthews  

 

1 Introduction  

1.1 At its meeting of 11 December 2019, OSCOM reviewed and endorsed a 
scoping document to support a review of the Council’s commitment to the 
Armed Forces Covenant, in turn enabling the lead member for Armed Forces 
to work with officers to develop a forward plan for undertaking the review. As 
part of this scoping report, OSCOM approved the establishment of a panel 
group to work with the lead member on progressing this area of work. 

1.2 The panel was chaired by Cllr Nick Matthews and also included Cllr Borg-
Neal, Cllr Burley, Cllr Donnelly, Cllr C Dowden, Cllr Hamilton and Cllr Warnes. 
As a result of the review, the panel have developed an evidence base to 
support future development of the Armed Forces Covenant in Test Valley.  
This evidence base has led the panel to three key recommendations with an 
onward work plan highlighting a number of detailed ambitions. 

 

Test Valley Borough Council - Overview and Scrutiny Committee - 20 January 2021

Page 5

ITEM 8



 

2 Background  

2.1 The panel has undertaken this review with an understanding of the issues 
facing the Armed Forces community in Test Valley. 

2.2 Test Valley’s Armed Forces, veterans and families sacrifice a great many 
things, due to their service of the Country. The needs and requirements of 
service take priority over any other aspect of their lives, and whilst the military 
organisation take pride in how they look after their personnel and families, 
many aspects of their lives are impacted due to their service. The modern day 
service family faces 
[...]
‘Growing our Potential’, OSCOM approved 
the panel’s scope to review the following; 

 How the council’s strategic approach to community engagement guides 
its approach to engaging and working with military communities. 

 

                                            
1
 https://www.armedforcescovenant.gov.uk/about/ 

Test Valley Borough Council - Overview and Scrutiny Committee - 20 January 2021

Page 7



 

 

 The current and future work undertaken by the council as part of the 
commitments outlined in the Armed Forces covenant and a reflection on 
what has worked well and what could be done differently. 

 Review of best practice – What other local authorities do and how 
military partnerships have developed in other places. 

6.2 The working group familiarised themselves with the detailed content of the 
covenant and identified five main topics for exploration. This comprised: 

 Housing; 

 Community Engagement; 

 Health; 

 Education; and 

 Business & Transition 

6.3 The panel explored each of the above areas in detail, a summary of findings 
in each area is outlined below.  Full details of findings and work undertaken 
are included in Annex 1. 

7 Housing  

7.1 Access to housing, particularly post service is often accepted to be unfamiliar 
to veterans. Not only is it something they may have never experienced, but it 
is also likely that they are resettling in areas that differ from their birthplace. 

7.2 The TVBC housing team have a number of processes in place to support 
service leavers and veterans. Staff are trained to support any complex issues 
surrounding their housing needs.  Additionally the housing process ensures 
that TVBC meet the requirements of the Housing Act 1996 and the promises 
made within the Armed Forces Community Covenant.  

7.3 There is wider support available, through external organisations, such as 
grants and social support workers. 

7.4 Whilst there are good practices in place to support the housing needs of 
service leavers and veterans, the panel found that there might be 
opportunities to improve communication as people may not always be aware 
of the services available to them. 

7.5 The Panel felt that that there is a benefit to increasing partnership working 
between TVBC and the Ministry of Defence (MOD). This would help to 
ensure that service leavers and veterans are aware of the support available 
to them.  

7.6 Through the summary above and detailed findings in Annex 1, the Panel has 
identified the following proposals for consideration: 

 

Test Valley Borough Council - Overview and Scrutiny Committee - 20 January 2021

Page 8



 A Single Point of Contact (SPOC) is created on TVBC website, to 
provide information / signposting for the military and veteran 
community. 
 

 Regular and formal engagement with Career Transition Partnership 
(CTP), army welfare organisations and veteran’s gateway.  

8. Community Engagement 

8.1 In recent years, service families have been much more embedded within Test 
Valley’s local communities. This can be through MOD accommodation located 
in areas such as Picket Twenty & Augusta Park, or, choosing to privately 
rent/own in the local area to provide a form of stability. This is increasing and 
distances many families from the support networks provided when living within 
a military community such as welfare officers and support groups. 

8.2 Historically, TVBC have organised and engaged in a number of events within 
the military community such as coffee mornings, Andover Vision events, 
Armed Forces Day and events with the Nepalese community. This has 
typically been reliant on developed relationships with individual personalities 
within the MOD & welfare support teams. Continued work has been 
challenging when these individuals leave or are reposted.  

8.3 Community engagement is a particular strength within Test Valley and the 
Armed Forces community have benefited from the Council’s wider community 
work such as community develo
[...]
eas outlined in the report above to ensure accurate and factual information 
formed the evidence base.  A number of partner organisations were consulted 
with to understand the barriers in place and the appetite for onward working in 
the shape of the recommendations being made. 

Test Valley Borough Council - Overview and Scrutiny Committee - 20 January 2021

Page 12



14 Resource Implications  

14.1 None directly arising from this report 

15 Legal Implications  

15.1 None directly arising from this report 

16 Equality Issues   

16.1 None directly arising from this report 

17 Other Issues 

17.1 Wards/Communities Affected – All 

18 Conclusion  

18.1 This report considers current and potential work to support the Armed Forces 
community within Test Valley and how TVBC meets their commitment to the 
Armed Forces Community Covenant.  The panel considers that TVBC are 
currently meeting their promise made under the Armed Forces Community 
Covenant. However, opportunities have been identified to improve 
communication with partner organisations and lead on a more inclusive 
approach to supporting the Armed Forces communities within Test Valley. The 
recommendations made in this report support these findings and propose 
ways to start engaging in the opportunities identified. 

 

Background Papers (Local Government Act 1972 Section 100D) 

 

 

Confidentiality  

It is considered that this report does not contain exempt information within the 
meaning of Schedule 12A of the Local Government Act 1972, as amended, and can 
be made public. 

No of Annexs: 2 

Author: Cllr Nick Matthews Ext:  

File Ref:  

Report to: OSCOM Date: 20 January 2021 

 

Test Valley Borough Council - Overview and Scrutiny Committee - 20 January 2021

Page 13



ANNEX 1 

Full details of research undertaken by the OSCOM Armed Forces Panel 

The Panel met a number of times to discuss the scope and direction of work.  As 

part of this, the panel have hosted a number of focussed sessions on the following 

topics: 

 Housing; 

 Community engagement; 

 Health; 

 Education; and 

 Business & transition 
 

Three sessions were held with internal subject matter experts on housing, 

communities and business & transition to collect evidence and develop an 

understanding of the role of these services in supporting the Armed Forces 

community. The Panel lead also met with local partners in the health, education and 

military sectors, gathering evidence and reporting back to the Panel for discussion.  

From these focus sessions and meetings, a detailed set of evidence has been 

collated, key learning points are listed below: 

1. Housing 
 

The panel spoke with Phil Turner, Head of Housing & Environmental Health to 

understand the internal TVBC processes for allocating housing to service leavers, 

veterans and spouses experiencing marital breakdown. 

1.1 Access to housing, particularly post service is generally accepted to be an 
unfamiliar process to service leavers and veterans. It is possible that they 
have never experienced using this service before and also possible that they 
are seeking housing in areas that are not linked to their family and / or home 
town. 

 

What’s already in place? 

1.2 Internal TVBC processes provide opportunities for residents / applicants to 
identify military links. The initial interview includes questions specifically 
designed to determine military status. Furthermore, the housing application 
process also establishes military links/status.  

1.3 There are a number of complex associated issues that may be determined 
during the application process and interviews including additional needs such 
as addiction, mental health and financial difficulties. TVBC housing officers 
are well versed in giving advice on these associated issues, using a strengths 
based approach to provide support 

 

Test Valley Borough Council - Overview and Scrutiny Committee - 20 January 2021

Page 14



1.4 TVBC processes in iden
[...]
d a 
need to encapsulate current practices, potential grants and opportunities. It is 
the review panel’s recommendation that a Single Point of Contact (SPOC), is 
created on TVBC website. In essence a “one stop shop”, where service 
personnel, veterans and their families can click on a service gateway page 
and access all the information and assistance available to them. The panel 
recognise that this will require regular update, to enable community 
engagement events to be publicised as well as the service support 
information and signposting. 

 

Test Valley Borough Council - Overview and Scrutiny Committee - 20 January 2021

Page 25



ANNEX 2 

In its report to OSCOM on 20 January 2021, the Armed Forces panel recommended 

that OSCOM endorse the action plan set out below and that A Civilian/military forum 

is created to take forward its contents.  

The Civilian/military forum should be subsumed and intrinsically linked to the Test 

Valley Partnership. The composition of which will include the various professional 

and authority representatives from each topic in the report below. Additionally, Army 

Welfare Service and garrison wellbeing officers, alongside CTP and/or RFEA, where 

appropriate. 

 

The referenced action plan is set out below: 

Theme Action 

Overarching 

Create a Single Point of Contact (SPOC) on TVBC website, to 
provide information / signposting for the military and veteran 
community. 

Collate newly gathered military contacts list. 

Resettlement 

Establish regular and formal engagement with Career Transition 
Partnership (CTP), Regular Forces Employment Association 
(RFEA), army welfare organisations and veteran’s gateway.  

Provide signposting and information bulletins on TVBC website 

Work with Jobs Centre plus to ensure they have a clear process 
of identifying veterans and their families and actively seek the 
required support 

Ensure a suitable member is included on a civilian/military forum 
to ensure representation on t
[...]
g a focus to partnership working within communities.  
Focussing on wider community integration as opposed to 
targeted support for military only communities. 

Test Valley Borough Council - Overview and Scrutiny Committee - 20 January 2021

Page 27



Formally link with MOD representatives with emphasis on roles 
rather than individuals. Formulate a comprehensive contacts list 
of the relevant MOD roles to ensure collaborative relationships 
between our communities. 

Identify how best to advertise and market community activities. 

 

Test Valley Borough Council - Overview and Scrutiny Committee - 20 January 2021

Page 28



 

                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                       Programme of Work for the 
Overview & Scrutiny Committee 

 
Report of Head of Legal and Democratic Services 
 

Recommended: 
 
The Committee is requested to: 
 
1. Review the outcomes on the work programme and recommendations 

update. 
 
2. Approve the future work programme. 
 

SUMMARY:  

 The purpose of this report is to enable members to keep the Committee’s future 
work programme and recommendations update under review. 

 
1. Background 
 

1.1 The OSCOM Work Programme is presented at Annex 1 for review and 
approval.   

 

1.2 The OSCOM Task and Finish Panels update is presented at Annex 2 for the 
Committee’s review and comments.   

 

1.3 The Cabinet Work Programme is attached at Annex 3 for the Committee to 
consider. 
 

1.4 Annex 4 tracks the recommendations to Cabinet and Council. 
 

Background Papers (Local Government Act 1972 Section 100D) 

None 

Confidentiality   

It is considered that this report does not contain exempt information within the 
meaning of Schedule 12A of the Local Government Act 1972, as amended, and can 
be made public. 

No of Annexes: 4 

Author: Caroline Lovelock Ext: 8014 

File Ref: N/A 

Report to: Overview and Scrutiny 
Committee 

Date: 20 January 2021 

 

Test Valley Borough Council - Overview and Scrutiny Committee - 20 January 2021

Page 29

ITEM 12



ANNEX 1 
OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY WORK PROGRAMME - JANUARY 2021 

 

 *Scrutiny 
Indicator 

Requested 
by 

Purpose of Report 
(Responsible Officer / Member) 

    

20 JANUARY 2021 

Review of Armed Forces 
Covenant 

  To consider the report from the OSCOM Panel on the Armed Forces Covenant (Cllr 
Matthews) (30 mins) 

Budget Strategy Update 1 Committee To receive an update from the Budget Panel (Vice-Chairman) (20 mins) 
  

Covid-19 Recovery Update   To receive an update on the work being undertaken as part of Covid-19 Recovery (Head of 
Strategy and Innovation) (20 mins) 

17 FEBRUARY 2021 

17 MARCH 2021 

Roundtable Session on 
Corporate Action Plan Year 3 
and Performance Indicators 

2 Cabinet A roundtable session on the Corporate Action Plan for Year 3 and Performance Indicators. 
(Policy Manager) (20 mins) 

Covid-19 Recovery Update   To receive an update on the work being undertaken as part of Covid-19 Recovery (Head of 
Strategy and Innovation) (20 minutes) 

Climate Emergency Update 2  To receive feedback on the Climate Emergency Action Plan 
(Head of Planning Policy) (20 mins) 

17 APRIL 2021 

Chairman's Draft Annual Report 1  To consider the Chairman’s draft Annual Briefing prior to being submitted to Council 
(20 mins) 

 

T
est V

alley B
orough C

ouncil - O
verview

 and S
crutiny C

om
m

ittee - 20 January 2021

P
age 30



 

26 MAY 2021 

Annual Review of the Corporate 
Action Plan 

2  To receive an update on the Corporate Action Plan 
(Policy and Strategy Manager) (20 mins) 

Chairman's Final Annual Report 1  To consider the Chairman’s final Annual Briefing prior to being submitted to Council 
(Chairman) (20 mins) 

26 JUNE 2021 

Covid-19 Recovery Update   To receive an update on the work being undertaken as part of Covid-19 Recovery (Head of 
Strategy and Innovation) (20 mins) 

Disability, Equality and Inclusion 
Annual Report 

  To receive the Disability, Equality and Inclusion Annual Report (Community Engagement 
Manager) (20 mins) 

21 JULY 2021 

Corporate Action Plan Update   To receive an update on the Corporate Action Plan (Head of Strategy and Innovation) (20 
mins) 

ON HOLD 

DATE TBC 

New Neighbourhoods Review 
Update 

3 Cabinet To receive an update on the review of new neighbourhoods (Community Engagement 
Manager) (20 mins) 
 Community Engagement Manager (20 mins) 

Scope for second stage of 
Health Review 

  To receive a proposed scope for a further OSCOM Panel on health provision (Cllr 
Baverstock) (20 mins) 

Review of Economic 
Development Action Plan 

4 Committee To review the Economic Development Action Plan (David Gleave) (20 mins) 
 Councillor Drew (30 minutes) 

 
 
 

T
est V

alley B
orough C

ouncil - O
verview

 and S
crutiny C

om
m

ittee - 20 January 2021

P
age 31



 

DATE TBC 

Review of the Area Planning 
Committee Pilot 

2 Committee The Review of Planning Committees be delayed until the Committees have received 
‘business as usual’ for a period of 12 months after the date at which in the opinion of the 
Head of Planning and Building Service in consultation with the Planning Portfolio Holder, 
measures have been established to adequately address the issue of nitrate neutrality in 
planning applications therefore this item will be put on hold on the Work Programme. 
 (Community Engagement Manager)  

Climate Emergency Review 
Workshop 

     

T
est V

alley B
orough C

ouncil - O
verview

 and S
crutiny C
[...]
gathered. 
 
The Panel had had two meetings and a discussion since the 
last meeting where they had received an informative brief from 
the Head of Housing and Community Development and would 
be followed up with a meeting to clarify a number of points.  It 
is anticipated that by the end of September they would be in a 
position where they would have enough information on 
housing and community engagement to discuss and suggest 
recommendations for improvement. The discussions will 
continue once a fortnight to discuss two more topics.  The 
next two topics will be education and health.  Councillor 
Matthews will update the Committee at its next meeting on 
housing and community engagement. 
 
Review of the Armed Forces Covenant Panel – Councillor 
Matthews reported that the review has now been completed.  
The draft report, findings and recommendations have been 
circulated to the panel for comment and responses are 
expected by Tuesday 15 December.  It is anticipated that all 
responses will be collated by the 18 December and then the 
report will be circulated to all Committee members prior to 
being discussed by the Committee at its meeting in January. 
 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

20 January 2021 

 

 

 

 

T
est V

alley B
orough C

ouncil - O
verview

 and S
crutiny C

om
m

ittee - 20 January 2021

P
age 35



ANNEX 2 

 

Budget Panel 
 
 

 

 
The Budget Panel met on 29 June where the panel 
considered the Revenue Outturn 2019/2020.  The variance 
between the budgeted and actual expenditure for the year 
was positive.  The Panel also considered a report on the 
impact of Covid-19 on the Council’s budget and reserves and 
looked at the additional expenditure, lost income and grant 
income. The next meeting will be held on 19 October to 
consider the monthly return for September, the budget for 
2020/21 and fees and charge. The Head of Finance 
explained that things have moved on significantly since the 
meeting in June and was curren
[...]
uch as the greater use of virtual 
meetings.  Officers have also set in 
place internal monitoring measures and 
review mechanisms 

 

T
est V

alley B
orough C

ouncil - O
verview

 and S
crutiny C

om
m

ittee - 20 January 2021

P
age 41


	Agenda
	8 Review of Armed Forces Covenant
	Text1
	Armed Forces review panel - Annex 1
	Armed Forces review panel - Annex 2

	12 Programme of Work for the Overview and Scrutiny Committee
	Work Programme - Annex 1 (1)
	Work Programme - Annex 2
	Work Programme - Annex 3
	Work Programme - Annex 4






Minutes of the meeting


 
Test Valley Borough Council - Overview and Scrutiny Committee - 20 January 2021 

 

235 
 

Minutes of the Overview and Scrutiny Committee 
of the Test Valley Borough Council 

held virtually by Microsoft Teams 
on Wednesday 20 January 2021 at 5.30 pm 

 
Attendance: 
Councillor Z Brooks (Chairman) Councillor N Lodge (Vice-Chairman) 

 
Councillor G Bailey 
Councillor D Baverstock 
Councillor C Borg-Neal 
Councillor T Burley 
Councillor D Coole 
Councillor C Dowden 
Councillor N Gwynne 
Councillor K Hamilton 
 

Councillor V Harber 
Councillor M Hatley 
Councillor N Matthews 
Councillor K North 
Councillor J Parker 
Councillor A Ward 
Councillor A Warnes 

 

Also in attendance 
Councillor N Adams-King 
 

Councillor I Andersen 

 

338   Public Participation 

 
There was no public participation. 
 
 

339   Declarations of Interest 
 
There were no expressions of interest. 
 
 

340   Urgent Items 

 
There were no urgent items. 
 
 

341   Minutes of the meeting held on 9 December 2020 

 
Resolved: 
 
That the minutes of the meeting held on 9 December, 2020 be agreed and 
signed as a correct record. 
 
 

342   Call in Items 

 
There were no call in items. 



 
Test Valley Borough Council -Overview and Scrutiny Committee - 20 January 2021 

 
 

 
236 

 

343   Urgent decisions taken since last meeting 

 
There were no urgent decisions. 
 
 

344   Review of Armed Forces Covenant 
 
Consideration was given to a report by the Lead Member of the Armed Forces 
Covenant panel, Councillor Matthews who gave a brief insight into the review of the 
Armed Forces Covenant with particular reference to Test Valley’s obligations, 
commitment and identifying best practice. 
 
At its meeting of 11 December 2019, OSCOM reviewed and endorsed a scoping 
document to support a review of the Council’s commitment to the Armed Forces 
Covenant, in turn enabling the lead member for Armed Forces to work with officers 
to develop a forward plan for undertaking the review. As part of this scoping report, 
Overview and Scrutiny approved the establishment of a panel group to work with the 
lead member on progressing this area of work. 
 
The panel was chaired by Cllr Matthews and also included Cllr Borg-Neal, Cllr 
Burley, Cllr Donnelly, Cllr C Dowden, Cllr Hamilton and Cllr Warnes. As a result of 
the review, the panel have developed an evidence base to support future 
development of the Armed Forces Covenant in Test Valley.  This evidence base has 
led the panel to three key recommendations with an onward work plan highlighting a 
number of detailed ambitions. 
 
The panel considers that TVBC are currently meeting their promise made under the 
Armed Forces Community Covenant. However, opportunities have been identified to 
improve communication with partner organisations and lead on a more inclusive 
approach to supporting the Armed Forces communities within Test Valley. The 
recommendations made in the report support these findings and propose ways to 
start engaging in the opportunities identified. 
 
Members discussed the following: 

 The Civilian/military forum to look at engaging with neighbouring authorities with 
regards to housing and to include links to point service personnel to the relevant 
authority. 

 Councillor Matthews will circulate the number of service personnel living in Test 
Valley. 

 The forum will be integrated into the Test Valley Partnership. 

 Available grants will be advertised on the Forces Gateway Single Point of 
Contact (SPOC) once it is created on the TVBC website. 

 The special relationship with the Nepalese community.  The forum should look at 
what assistance and support the community requires. 
 

The Chairman thanked Councillor Matthews and the panel members and officers for 
all their hard work in producing a very informative report. 



 
Test Valley Borough Council -Overview and Scrutiny Committee - 20 January 2021 

 
 

 
237 

 

Resolved: 
 
That the findings of the Armed Forces panel and the action plan set out in 
Annex 2 to the report be endorsed. 
 
Recommended to Cabinet: 

 
1. That a Civilian/military forum is created to take forward the action plan – 

Subsumed and intrinsically linked to the Test Valley Partnership. The 
composition of which will include the various professional and authority 
representatives from each topic in the report below. Additionally, Army 
Welfare Service and garrison wellbeing officers, alongside CTP and/or 
RFEA, where appropriate. 

 
2. That a Forces Gateway Single Point of Contact (SPOC) is created on the 

TVBC website - enabling all information, advice and signposting for all 
the applicable services, including links to housing, community 
engagement, health, education, business, local Forces charities and 
potential available grants. 

 
 

345   Covid 19 Recovery Update 

 
The Head of Innovation and Strategy gave an update on the Covid 19 Recovery. As 
part of the pandemic response and the recovery plan the Committee has received 
regular updates. 
 
Throughout the various phases of the pandemic the Council has helped to support 
businesses, town centres and provide access to services intertwined with a number 
of lockdowns.  Response and recovery is being planned in the short term, medium 
term and long term. 
 
The Head of Innovation and Strategy covered; 

 Utilizing partnerships through the Local Resilience Forum to access resources 

 Organisational recovery 

 Sustaining recovery 

 Recovery Plan on restoring economic and social wellbeing around communities 
in Test Valley 

 The current situation. 

 Covid secure facilities and town centres 

 Service delivery 

 Economic recovery 

 Grant schemes initiated by Government 

 Community support 

 Government funding 

 Vaccination centres 

 Discussing facilitation of community testing site in Shepherds Spring car park 
 



 
Test Valley Borough Council -Overview and Scrutiny Committee - 20 January 2021 

 
 

 
238 

 

Partnership work has been a key feature of recovery work. Quality communication is 
key and it is important to tailor our communications in order that the message gets 
across.   
 
Members discussed: 
 

 Reasons why visitors come in to the Council’s reception areas – better ways of 
servicing customers. 

 Self employed not being picked up in the support packages available. 

 Identifying those community organisations providing cultural enrichment and 
educational support who are unable to carry out fundraising abilities   

 Environmental Health visiting premises to ensure Covid compliance 

 Lessons learnt 

 Use of green facilities across the borough 

 
 

346   Budget Strategy Update 

 
Councillor Lodge, Lead Member for the Budget Panel reported that the panel had 
met on the 11 January 2021 where the panel considered the present budget and the 
future budget for 2021/22. 
 
The coronavirus implications for the current year has had an impact on the budget 
resulting in a budget pressure of around £1.8m. The Government has recently 
announced a scheme to help with Council Tax Support scheme losses and it was 
anticipated that the Council will receive around £95,000.  Savings from Services 
have been identified in the region of £600k making a total revenue pressure of 
£1.2m in 2020/21. 
 
The forecast impact of the pandemic in 2021/22 from loss of income and additional 
expenditure, balanced against government grants will leave a revenue pressure of 
around £770k. It is expected that this will be funded from reserves. 
 
With new budget savings and pressures identified, additional income taken into 
account and updated figures following the announcement of the provisional Local 
Government Finance Settlement, the budget gap is estimated to be £577k. 
 
The budget for 2021/22 will be considered by Cabinet on 10 February and by 
Council on 26 February. 
 
The Head of Finance and Revenues reported that the forecast for business rates 
income which the Council retains indicates that it is likely that there will be more 
income retained than previously expected.  If this is confirmed then this will exceed 
the budget gap of £577k.   
 
Resolved: 
 
That the Budget Update be endorsed. 
 



 
Test Valley Borough Council -Overview and Scrutiny Committee - 20 January 2021 

 
 

 
239 

 

Recommended: 
 
That Cabinet notes that Overview and Scrutiny Committee received and 
approved a Budget Update and endorsed the work undertaken to deliver a 
Budget for 2021/22.  
 
 

347   Updates on Panels 

 
Councillor C Dowden gave an update on her two panels.  The review of the process 
for selecting the Chairman of the Overview and Scrutiny Committee and the review 
of Outside Bodies panels have met in the last 5 days to set a scope. 
 
The purpose of the review for the selection of Chairman of the Overview and 
Scrutiny Committee is to identify and refine the current informal process of balloting 
members to select the candidate who will be recommended to Annual Council for 
appointment.  Members of the panel included Councillors Burley, Coole, Hatley, 
Ward, Baverstock, Warnes, Parker and Gwynne.   The review is to identify and 
refine the current informal process of balloting members to select the candidate who 
will be recommended to Annual Council for appointment. 
 
The purpose of the Outside Bodies review is to look at the role and expectations of 
representatives and the outcomes expected, identify the expectations of Council by 
reviewing the guidance for representatives and identify and define the role and the 
level of feedback required.  There are a wide variety of different outside 
organisations with different scopes and it is important to determine what that means 
and the appropriate representation. 
 
Members were happy for Councillor Dowden to move forward with both panels. 
 
 

348   Programme of Work for the Overview and Scrutiny Committee 

 
The Climate Change Workshop was held on 30 November and the Economic 
Development Plan was included in the Economic Development and Tourism 
Portfolio Holder’s presentation to the Committee at its previous meeting.  These 
items will be removed from the work programme. 
 
It was suggested that the Planning Portfolio Holder attend the February meeting to 
give an update on neutrality and how planning applications will be managed once 
the neutrality issue has been resolved. 
 
The Environmental Portfolio Holder will attend the March meeting to give a 
presentation on her portfolio. 
 
 
 

(The meeting terminated at 7.20 pm) 
 


